
 
 

 Tamilnadu Trade Promotion Organisation 
Chennai-89 

 

TNTPO/ENGG/614/2024                                 Date: 07.01.2025 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

The Tamilnadu Trade Promotion Organisation, Chennai - 600 089, invites 
sealed Tender for the work of “Construction of RCC Kitchen Platform in the 
Rear Side of Chennai Trade Centre Complex, Nandabakkam, Chennai – 89.” 
in two cover system, mentioning “Cover A – Technical Bid” and “Cover B – Financial 
Bid” on the face side. The cover A and B shall be put in a common cover and should 
be submitted. The common cover should be sealed, superscripting the nature of 
work, due date and time, tender number, addressed to Managing Director, 
Tamilnadu Trade Promotion Organisation, Mount Poonamallee Road, 
Nandambakkam, Chennai – 600089 and the name and address of the tenderer. The 
last date for submission of bid is 13.01.2025 upto 3.00pm and the same will be 
opened at 3.30 pm on the same day in the presence of Intending Contractors. 

 
Contents of Cover A (Technical Bid): 
 

All the necessary sealed and signed documents in connection with 
prequalification criteria and Terms & Conditions shall be enclosed.  

 
Contents of Cover B (Financial Bid): 
 

 The duly filled/quoted Bill of Quantities in the format prescribed below shall 
be enclosed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Bill of Quantities 
 

SL. 
NO 

DESCRIPTION QTY Unit Rate  Amount 

1 
levelling & neatly dressing of soil 
completely as directed by Engineer in-
charge. 

162.00 M3 
  

2 
Compaction of earth to give at least 
95% of the maximum dry density 
(proctor density) 

81.00 M3 
  

3 

Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling 
coarse sand of size range 1.5 mm to 2 
mm in recharge pit, in required 
thickness over gravel layer, for all leads 
& lifts, all complete as per direction of 
Engineer -in charge. 

54.00 M3 

  

4 

Providing and laying in position ready 
mixed or site batched design mix 
cement concrete for plain cement 
concrete work; using coarse aggregate 
and fine aggregate derived from natural 
sources, portland pozzolana/ordinary 
portland /portland Slag cement, 
admixtures in recommended proportions 
as per S: 9103 to accelerate / retard 
setting of concrete, to improve durability 
and workability without impairing 
strength; including pumping of concrete 
to site of laying, curing, carriage for all 
leads; but excluding the cost of 
centering, shuttering and finishing as 
per direction of the engineer-in-charge; 
for the following grades of concrete. 

54.00 M3 

  

5 

Centering and shuttering including 
strutting, propping etc. and removal of 
form work for  
Foundations, footings, bases for 
columns  

40.42 M2 

  



6 

Steel reinforcement work including 
straightening, cutting, bending, placing 
in position and binding all complete upto 
plinth level. 
mild steel and medium ensile steel bars 

3529.04 Kgs 

  

7 

Providing and laying in position specified 
grade of reinforced cement concrete, 
excluding the cost of centering, 
shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - 
All work up to plinth level : 
1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand 
(zone-) derived from natural sources : 3 
graded stone 
aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived 
from natural sources) 

124.20 M3 

  

 Sub Total     
 GST @      
 Grand Total     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Eligibility Citeria:  
 
Pre-Qualifying Criteria to be fulfilled and the Documents to be submitted along with 
Bid: 

1. i)  Registered Contractors in CPWD/ PWD / any other Government 
Department. 
 Three similar works each of value not less than Rs.9,60,000/- 

OR 
 Two similar works each of value not less than Rs. 14,40,000/- 

OR 
 One similar work of value not less than Rs 19,20,000/- 

OR 
2. ii)  Experience Certificate of having successfully completed similar works 

during last seven years ending on previous day of last day of submission of 
tender as detailed below : 
 Three similar works each of value not less than Rs.9,60,000/- 

OR 
 Two similar works each of value not less than Rs. 14,40,000/- 

OR 
 One similar work of value not less than Rs 19,20,000/- 
 

3. Average annual financial turn over during the last 3 years ending 31st March 
2024 should be at least Rs.7.20 Lakhs. 
 

4. The word “similar works” mentioned above para: (1) Concreting Works / 
equivalent civil works.  
 

5. The bidder should have Permanent Account Number.  
 

6. The bidder should have GST Registration number. 
 

7. The bidder must visit the site where the above work is going to be done and 
submit the site visit report duly signed by the Engineer-in-charge of TNTPO 
along with technical bid (Cover A) document. 
 
 

 



OPENING AND EVALUATION OF TENDER 

The tenders will be opened at the office of the office Managing Director of 

TAMILNADU TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION, Chennai Trade Centre Complex, 

Mount Poonamallee Road, Nandambakkam, Chennai – 600 089 at 03.30 PM on 

13.01.2025 in the presence of tenderers or representatives who are present at the 

time.  Tenderers should send letter of authorization with attested specimen signature 

of their representatives who are deputed to attend at the time of opening of tenders. 

Representatives without such authorization letters shall not be permitted to be 

present to witness the opening of tender. In any case, the maximum number of 

persons representing a firm to witness the opening of the e-tender shall be limited to 

two. 

On the day of opening, technical bid (Cover A) alone will be opened. On that 

day, Cover-B i.e. Price bid will not be opened.  

EXAMINATION OF TENDERS AND OPENING OF COVER B (PRICE BID): 

The Cover A (Technical Bid) of the tenders shall be opened, scrutinized and 

evaluated with reference to the qualifications, experience mentioned in the Tender 

document. Cover B (Price Bid) of those tenderers qualified in the evaluation of 

technical bid will be opened separately with due communication to the eligible 

Tenderer. 

AWARD OF WORK: 

TNTPO will determine the lowest evaluated price quoted from those tenders 

qualified in evaluation of Technical Bid (Cover A) and shall award the contract to the 

tenderer who has offered the lowest evaluated price. 

TNTPO shall notify the award of tender to the successful tenderer in writing 

that such tender has been accepted. 

 
 
 
 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The time allowed for the completion of the works is 20 days, which will be 
reckoned from the third day after award of work. 
 

2. Payment will be made within 15 days after satisfactory completion of work. 
 

3. The Price quoted shall be inclusive of all statutory taxes and duties. Labour 
Welfare cess and Income Tax rates as applicable will be deducted at source 
from the contractor’s bill and will be remitted to the concerned authorities. 
The rate of above taxes however is subjected to revision from time to time 
and nothing extra will be paid to the contractor on this account. 
 

4. No rate beyond the quoted rate shall be paid by TNTPO as service charge etc. 
 

5. A sum of 5% of accepted tendered amount shall be paid by L1 before award 
of work as Performance Guarantee in the form FDR/ DD/ Bank Guarantee 
valid execution period plus 2 months drawn in favour of MD, TNTPO, Chennai. 
PG will be released after record of satisfactory completion of work.  
 

6. The items executed shall be guaranteed against satisfactory performance for a 
period of 24 Months from the date of completion of work. 
 

7. Security deposit at five (5%) percentage of the bill amount will be deducted 
from each bill. 2.5% of deducted amount will be paid along with Final Bill after 
completion of woprk and the balance 2.5% will be released after the 
completion of two years of warranty period. 
 

8. The work shall be carried out strictly in accordance with latest CPWD 
Specifications amended upto date. In case of items not covered by the above 
specifications, the work shall be carried out as per the instructions of the 
Engineer-in-charge and as per relevant standards and Manufacturer’s 
specifications. 
 

9. All components used shall conform to relevant Indian Standard Specification. 
Wherever existing, materials with ISI certification mark shall only be used. 
 

10. All the materials to be used in the work shall be got approved by the 
Engineer-in-charge before their actual use in work. 



11. Bad workmanship shall be rejected in toto. 
 

12. All repairs and patch works shall be neatly carried out to match with the 
original finish by the contractor to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-
charge. 
 

13. All the debris shall be cleared every now and then, and site shall be kept clean 
by the contractor at all times. 
 

14. The Contractor has to make his own arrangements for the watch and ward of 
the materials, water, and electricity and other installations till the installation/ 
work is completely handed over to the department. No extra claim will be 
entertained on account of this. Any damage caused to the material during or 
under storage will be to the Contractor’s account. If Electricity and water are 
provided By TNTPO, the same shall be debited from contractors at the existing 
tariff of TNTPO. 
 

15. The Contractor shall make his own arrangement for all general and special 
T&P required for the work. 
 

16. Prior approval to be obtained from the Engineer in charge on the make of 
materials to be used on the work. 
 

17. The Contractor should purchase the materials to be used in the work directly 
from the authorized dealer/ manufacturer and the contractor should preserve 
the proof of the same, i.e. delivery challan, proforma invoice, bill etc. till the 
completion of work and has to produce the same in case the Engineer-in-
charge demands for to check the genuinely of the materials. 
 
 
                                    For Tamilnadu Trade Promotion Organisation, 

                                    
 
                                                                 Managing Director,   
                         TNTPO, Chennai. 
Copy to: 

1. Notice Board 
2. Manager – Accounts 

 


